USD: United States Dollar, EUR: Euro, GBP: Great British Pound, AUD:Australian  Dollar, NZ$: New Zealand Dollar

Particulars  As at   As at   As at
 31.03.2018  31.03.2017  01.04.2016

 Rs. lakhs  Rs. lakhs  Rs. lakhs

Financial Assets
Fixed Rate Instruments
Bank Balances other than Cash & cash Equivalents  528.25  408.74  268.68

Loans  816.01  431.70  426.47

Other Financial assets  1,046.25  1,669.60  1,487.07

Total  2,390.51  2,510.04  2,182.22

Financial Liabilities
Fixed Rate Instruments
Term loans  967.57  1,403.73 2743.78

Public Deposits 655.49 494.99 476.59

Variable-rate instruments
Term loans  4,229.59 3,441.96  9,846.52

Cash Credit  36,090.76 35,538 .07  28,661.12

Total  41,943.41 40,878.75  41,728.01

98

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
exchange rates, remain constant.

(Rs. lakhs)
Particulars Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

100 bps increase 100 bps decrease 100 bps increase 100 bps decrease
For the year ended March 31, 2018
Interest on term loans  (48.62)  48.62  (31.79) 31.79
Interest on cash credits  (360.91)  360.91  (236.00) 236.00
For the year ended March 31, 2017
Interest on term loans  (46.53)  46.53  (30.43) 30.43
Interest on cash credits  (355.38)  355.38  (232.39) 232.39

47.	 Capital management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital, securities premium and
all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the management of the
Company’s capital structure is to maintain an efficient mix of debt and equity in order to achieve a low cost of capital, while
taking into account the desirability of retaining financial flexibility to pursue business opportunities and adequate access to
liquidity to mitigate the effect of unforeseen events on cash flows.

[…]

GAAP. The Company has made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these
were not required under previous GAAP:

	 a)	 Determination of the discounted value for financial instruments carried at amortised cost

	 b)	 Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model

(ii)	 Classification and measurement of financial assets
	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts and

circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

B.	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS:
	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following

tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

100

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (continued)

(i)	 Reconciliation of equity as at April 1,  2016:
(Rs. lakhs)

Particulars Foot Note
reference

Amount as
per previous

GAAP*

Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  31,992.85  -   31,992.85
Capital work-in progress  753.28  -   753.28
Intangible assets  124.82  -   124.82
Financial assets
  (i) Investments in subsidiary and associate  613.40  -   613.40
  (ii) Loans 4  330.62  (11.38)  319.24
  (iii) Other financial assets  129.57  -   129.57
Income-tax assets (net)  978.37  -   978.37
Other non-current assets 4  491.39  11.38  502.77
Total non-current assets  35,414.30  -   35,414.30
Current assets
Inventories  51,041.46  -   51,041.46
Financial assets
  (i) Investments 2  895.91  32.08  927.99
  (ii) Trade receivables 8  11,365.10  989.24  12,354.34
  (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  513.52  -   513.52
  (iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  268.68  -   268.68
  (v) Loans  107.23  -   107.23
  (vi) Other financial assets  1,357.50  -   1,357.50
Other current assets 3  2,698.14  1.98  2,700.12
Total current assets  68,247.54  1,023.30  69,270.84
Total assets 1,03,661.84  1,023.30 1,04,685.14
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  1,739.84  -   1,739.84
Other equity  23,788.71  415.07  24,203.78
Total equity  25,528.55  415.07  25,943.62
Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
  (i) Borrowings 3  7,246.38  (11.82)  7,234.56
  (ii) Other financial liabilities  65.69  -   65.69
Provisions  741.14  -   741.14
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 10  3,533.45  317.56  3,851.01
Other non-current liabilities  7.28  -   7.28
Total non- current liabilities  11,593.94  305.74  11,899.68
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
  (i) Borrowings 8  27,671.88  989.24  28,661.12
  (ii) Trade payables  27,584.73  -   27,584.73
  (iii) Other financial liabilities 3  6,737.53  (58.54)  6,678.99
Other current liabilities  3,660.15  -   3,660.15
Provisions 5  885.06  (628.21)  256.85
Total current liabilities  66,539.35  302.49  66,841.84
Total equity and liabilities 1,03,661.84  1,023.30 1,04,685.14

101

(ii)	 Reconciliation of equity as at March 31,  2017:

(Rs. lakhs)

Particulars Foot Note
reference

Amount as
per previous

GAAP*

Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

(Rs. lakhs)

Particulars Foot Note
reference

Amount as
per previous

GAAP*

Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

(iii)	Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017:

Revenue
Revenue from operations 9 1,49,440.04  6,332.34 1,55,772.38
Other income 2,4,6  897.78  692.30  1,590.08
Total revenue 1,50,337.82  7,024.64 1,57,362.46

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1  31,398.10  1,467.94  32,866.04
Capital work-in progress  330.93  -   330.93
Intangible assets  103.76  -   103.76
Financial assets
  (i) Investments in subsidiary and associate  613.40  -   613.40
  (ii) Loans 4  342.67  (7.51)  335.16
  (iii) Other financial assets  328.04  -   328.04
Non-current tax assets (net)  1,181.73  -   1,181.73
Other non-current assets 4  457.68  7.38  465.06
Total non-current assets  34,756.31  1,467.81  36,224.12
Current assets
Inventories  55,517.70  -   55,517.70
Financial assets
  (i) Investments 2  199.76  24.42  224.18
  (ii) Trade receivables 8  13,677.67  1,120.71  14,798.38
  (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  504.10  -   504.10
  (iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  408.74  -   408.74
  (v) Loans  96.54  -   96.54
  (vi) Other financial assets  1,341.56  -   1,341.56
Other current assets  3,047.85  -   3,047.85
Total current assets  74,793.92  1,145.13  75,939.05
Total assets 1,09,550.23  2,612.94 1,12,163.17
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  1,739.84  -   1,739.84
Other equity  33,504.95  1,264.37  34,769.32
Total equity  35,244.79  1,264.37  36,509.16
Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
  (i) Borrowings 3  2,517.22  11.26  2,528.48
  (ii) Other financial liabilities  99.81  -   99.81
Provisions  832.20  -   832.20
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 10  3,394.72  250.40  3,645.12
Other non-current liabilities  19.34  -   19.34
Total non- current liabilities  6,863.29  261.66  7,124.95
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
  (i) Borrowings 8  34,417.36  1,120.71  35,538.07
  (ii) Trade payables  25,417.12  -   25,417.12
  (iii) Other financial liabilities 3  3,373.33  (33.80)  3,339.53
Other current liabilities  3,959.50  -   3,959.50
Provisions  274.84  -   274.84
Total current liabilities  67,442.15  1,086.91  68,529.06
Total equity and liabilities 1,09,550.23  2,612.94 1,12,163.17
*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

102

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (continued)

(iv)	Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016:

(v)	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income/ (expense) for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Notes  As at   As at
 31.03.2017  01.04.2016

 Rs. lakhs  Rs. lakhs

Particulars Notes For the year ended
 31.03.2017

 Rs. lakhs

(vi)	 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2016

There were no material differences between the statement of cash flows presented under Ind AS and the Previous GAAP
except due to various re-classification adjustments recorded under Ind AS and difference in the definition of cash and cash
equivalents under these two GAAPs.

Expenses
Cost of material consumed  82,027.60  -   82,027.60
Purchase of traded goods  10,775.39  -   10,775.39
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-
in-progress and traded goods (4,064.15)  -   (4,064.15)

Excise duty 9  -   6,332.34  6,332.34
Employee benefits expense 7  13,077.11  (167.68)  12,909.43
Finance costs 3,6 3060.35  745.16  3,805.51
Depreciation and amortisation expense 1  1,774.41  134.95  1,909.36
Other expenses 4  28,540.80  3.94  28,544.74
Total expenses 1,35,191.51  7,048.71 1,42,240.22
Profit before tax  15,146.31  (24.07)  15,122.24
Tax expense
Current tax expense  3,246.38  -   3,246.38
MAT credit entitlement  -   -   -
Deferred tax (credit)/ charge 10  (152.12)  (8.34)  (160.46)
Profit for the year 12,052.05  (15.73)  12,036.32
Other comprehensive income/(expense)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss
Re-measurement (loss) on defined benefit obligation 7  -   (167.68)  (167.68)
Income tax pertaining to items that will not be
reclassified to profit and loss 7, 10  -   58.03  58.03

Total other comprehensive income/ (expense), net of taxes  -   (109.65)  (109.65)
Total comprehensive income/ (expense) 12,052.05  (125.38)  11,926.67
*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Total equity (shareholders’ funds) as per
previous GAAP

35,244.79 25,528.55

Adjustments:
Deemed cost of property, plant & equipment adjusted  1  1,602.89  -
Depreciation adjustment due to deemed cost assumption  1  (134.95)
Unwinding of discount on security desposits  4  3.87
Amortisation of deferred rent  4  (4.00)
Investments in mutual funds recognised at fair value  2  24.42  32.08
Adjustment for transaction costs on long term borrowings  3  20.56  70.36

[…]

Rs. lakhs  Rs. lakhs  Rs. lakhs

Financial Assets
Fixed Rate Instruments
Bank Balances other than Cash & cash Equivalents  1,053.56  878.19  590.73
Loans  1,106.03  871.70  906.47
Other Financial assets  1,088.62  1,701.66  1,518.19
Total  3,248.21  3,451.55  3,015.39
Financial Liabilities
Fixed Rate Instruments
Term loans  967.56  1,403.73 2743.78
Public Deposits 655.49 494.99 476.59
Variable-rate instruments
Term loans  4,229.59  3,441.96  9,846.52
Cash Credit  36,090.76  35,538.07  28,661.12
Total  41,943.40  40,878.75  41,728.01

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018  (continued)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 	 - 	 DCM SHRIRAM INDUSTRIES LIMITED

162

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.

(Rs. lakhs)
Particulars Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

100 bps increase 100 bps decrease 100 bps increase 100 bps decrease
For the year ended March 31, 2018
Interest on term loans  (48.62)  48.62  (31.79)  31.79
Interest on cash credits  (360.91)  360.91  (236.00)  236.00
For the year ended March 31, 2017
Interest on term loans  (46.53)  46.53  (30.43) 30.43
Interest on cash credits  (355.38)  355.38  (232.39) 232.39

48.	 Capital management

For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital, securities premium and all
other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Group. The primary objective of the management of the Group’s
capital structure is to maintain an efficient mix of debt and equity in order to achieve a low cost of capital, while taking into
account the desirability of retaining financial flexibility to pursue business opportunities and adequate access to liquidity to
mitigate the effect of unforeseen events on cash flows.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in the economic/ business conditions